

No. 16-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Michigan Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Clifford M. Sloan
Counsel of Record
Christopher P. Bowers
Carl R. Erdmann
Michael A. McIntosh
Paul M. McLaughlin
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT..... ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Multistate Tax Compact 4

 B. The Evolution of Michigan’s Tax
 Laws 6

 1. Michigan’s Taxes And The
 Compact 6

 2. The IBM Litigation..... 9

 3. Michigan’s Retroactive
 Legislation To Counter The
 Michigan Supreme Court’s
 Decision..... 11

 C. Proceedings Below 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. This Court Should Hold That The Commerce Clause Prohibits A State From Targeting Out-Of-State Taxpayers For The Imposition Of Substantial Retroactive Tax Liability	18
II. This Court Should Clarify The Due Process Limitations On The Retroactive Imposition Of Tax Liability.....	26
III. The Court Should Review The Court Of Appeals' Flawed Interpretation Of The Contract Clause.....	30
IV. This Petition Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Issues Presented.....	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDICES	1a
Appendix A, Michigan Court of Appeals Opinion	1a
Appendix B, Michigan Supreme Court Order	24a
Appendix C, Michigan Court of Claims Order	31a
Appendix D, Michigan Court of Claims Reconsideration Order	33a
Appendix E, Michigan Court of Appeals <i>Gillette</i> Opinion	39a

Appendix F, Michigan Court of Claims *Ingram*
Micro Opinion..... 114a

Appendix G, Michigan Court of Claims
Yaskawa Opinion 153a

Appendix H, Complaint..... 193a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amarada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep't of Treasury, 490 U.S. 66 (1989)</i>	19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n, 458 U.S. 307 (1982)</i>	32
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias, 468 U.S. 263 (1984)</i>	19, 20, 21
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n, 429 U.S. 318 (1977)</i>	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y., 511 U.S. 383 (1994)</i>	22
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)</i>	19, 22
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 463 U.S. 159 (1983)</i>	25
<i>Cooper v. United States, 280 U.S. 409 (1930)</i>	27
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wis., 340 U.S. 349 (1951)</i>	22
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co., 459 U.S. 400 (1983)</i>	31, 34

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	24
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	18, 19, 26
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	32
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	25
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	20, 21, 24
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014)	30
<i>Int'l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)	3, 8, 10, 29
<i>James Square Associates LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013)	29, 30
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	33
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	26

<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009)	30
<i>Milliken v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 15 (1931).....	27
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	22, 23
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	18, 24
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	34, 35
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 717 (1984).....	27
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997)	30
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	32
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	32
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	24
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	4, 33

<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981).....	27
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 299 U.S. 498 (1937).....	27
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	27

STATUTES

2014 PA 282.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.581.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1301.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.45.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gray, <i>Tax Fix Bill Gets Final Approval, Awaits Gov. Snyder's Signature</i> , Detroit Free Press (Sept. 10, 2014)	11
Livengood, <i>Tax Case May Cost Michigan \$1 Billion</i> , Detroit News (Aug. 9, 2014).....	12
<i>Retroactive IBM Tax Fix Passes House</i> , Gongwer Michigan Report, Vol 53, Rep 177 (Sept. 9, 2014)	12, 21

Senate Fiscal Agency Bill Analysis of SB 156
As Enrolled (Sept. 10, 2014) 21

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 2, 31
